
AGENDA 
THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES 

GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS COMMITTEE 
ALD. STEVE WEBER, CHAIR 
MONDAY, AUGUST 4, 2025 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 2 EAST MAIN STREET 

 
 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Roll Call  
 

3. Administrative  
 

4. Omnibus Vote  
 Items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine matters and will be enacted by 

one motion. There will be no separate discussion on these items unless a council 
member/citizen so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the 
consent agenda and considered in normal sequence on the agenda. 
 

5.  
 

Finance  
  *a.  Budget Revisions – April 2025 

 
b.  City Finance Update  

 
6.  Police Department  

a. Recommendation to approve closure of Parking Lot “B” and IDOT Resolution 
for the closure of Main St. (Route 64) from 6th Street to 2nd Avenue for Two 
High School Homecoming Parades. 

 
7. Fire Department  

a. Recommendation to approve a temporary closure of Parking Lot J and the 100 
Block of Riverside Avenue for the Fire Department Open House.  
 

b. Recommendation to approve an Ordinance Amending Title 15 “Buildings and 
Construction”, Chapter 15.28 “Fire Prevention Code”, Section 15.28.50 
“Amendments to the ICC International Fire Prevention Code 2015” of the St. 
Charles Municipal Code 

 
   8. Public Comment  

 
  9.  Additional Items from Mayor, Council or Staff 

 



 
 

 10. Executive Session 
• Pending, Probable or Imminent Litigation – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)  
• Property Acquisition – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)  
• Collective Bargaining – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)  
• Review of Executive Session Minutes – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(21) 
• Personnel –5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1) 
 

11. Adjournment  
 
 

 
 

ADA Compliance 
Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to participate in a public 
meeting should contact the ADA Coordinator, Jennifer McMahon, at least 48 hours in advance of the 
scheduled meeting. The ADA Coordinator can be reached in person at 2 East Main Street, St. Charles, IL, 
via telephone at (630) 377 4446 or 800 526 0844 (TTY), or via e-mail at jmcmahon@stcharlesil.gov.  Every 
effort will be made to allow for meeting participation.  Notices of this meeting were posted consistent with 
the requirements of 5 ILCS 120/1 et seq. (Open Meetings Act). 
 

 
 

mailto:jmcmahon@stcharlesil.gov


CITY OF ST. CHARLES April 2025
Budget Revision Listing

JE TYPE JE # BUDGET # COMPANY FISCAL YEAR PERIOD DATE ACCT-UNIT ACCOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

Budget Transfer 138 100 1000 2025 12 04/01/2025 100200 52000 350.00                  For space heaters
Budget Transfer 138 100 1000 2025 12 04/01/2025 100200 52001 (350.00)                 For space heaters

138 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 139 100 1000 2025 12 04/02/2025 100210 51304 390.00                  For Public Salary membership
Budget Transfer 139 100 1000 2025 12 04/02/2025 100210 51301 (390.00)                 For Public Salary membership

139 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 140 100 1000 2025 12 04/02/2025 220550 51401 600.00                  For lodging/ISAWWA conference
Budget Transfer 140 100 1000 2025 12 04/02/2025 220550 51300 (600.00)                 For lodging/ISAWWA conference

140 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 141 100 1000 2025 12 04/04/2025 800223 54450 290.00                  For annual fuel island testing
Budget Transfer 141 100 1000 2025 12 04/04/2025 800223 54467 (290.00)                 For annual fuel island testing

141 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 142 100 1000 2025 12 04/04/2025 100300 54399 1,800.00              For TLO billing
Budget Transfer 142 100 1000 2025 12 04/04/2025 100300 51305 (1,800.00)             For TLO billing

142 Total -                          
Budget Addition 143 100 1000 2025 12 04/04/2025 100300 54251 3,000.00              For DACRA billing
Budget Addition 143 100 1000 2025 12 04/04/2025 100900 31199 (3,000.00)             For DACRA billing

143 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 144 100 1000 2025 12 04/07/2025 100222 54500 200.00                  For UPS charges
Budget Transfer 144 100 1000 2025 12 04/07/2025 100222 51400 (200.00)                 For UPS charges

144 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 145 100 1000 2025 12 04/07/2025 100510 52300 500.00                  For 5 gallon water jugs
Budget Transfer 145 100 1000 2025 12 04/07/2025 100510 52310 (500.00)                 For 5 gallon water jugs

145 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 146 100 1000 2025 12 04/08/2025 801512 51300 450.00                  For registration/testing fees
Budget Transfer 146 100 1000 2025 12 04/08/2025 801512 51304 (450.00)                 For registration/testing fees
Budget Transfer 146 100 1000 2025 12 04/08/2025 801512 54300 600.00                  For chemical disposal/transpor
Budget Transfer 146 100 1000 2025 12 04/08/2025 801512 52304 (600.00)                 For chemical disposal/transpor

146 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 147 100 1000 2025 12 04/09/2025 100111 52205 1,079.00              For a camera
Budget Transfer 147 100 1000 2025 12 04/09/2025 100111 54189 (1,079.00)             For a camera

147 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 148 100 1000 2025 12 04/09/2025 100222 54500 4,600.00              To cover postage - Arista (UB)
Budget Transfer 148 100 1000 2025 12 04/09/2025 100222 51305 (3,600.00)             To cover postage - Arista (UB)
Budget Transfer 148 100 1000 2025 12 04/09/2025 100222 51401 (1,000.00)             To cover postage - Arista (UB)

148 Total -                          
Budget Addition 149 100 1000 2025 12 04/10/2025 210541 52805 8,000.00              For stone & gravel/watermain



CITY OF ST. CHARLES April 2025
Budget Revision Listing

JE TYPE JE # BUDGET # COMPANY FISCAL YEAR PERIOD DATE ACCT-UNIT ACCOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

Budget Addition 149 100 1000 2025 12 04/10/2025 210900 31199 (8,000.00)             For stone & gravel/watermain
149 Total -                          

Budget Transfer 150 100 1000 2025 12 04/10/2025 200521 55200 220,000.00         For IDOR electric excise tax
Budget Transfer 150 100 1000 2025 12 04/10/2025 200521 54380 (220,000.00)       For IDOR electric excise tax

150 Total -                          
Budget Addition 151 100 1000 2025 12 04/15/2025 210540 54110 3,000.00              For legal fees - ES
Budget Addition 151 100 1000 2025 12 04/15/2025 210900 31199 (3,000.00)             For legal fees - ES

151 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 152 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 100220 51300 1,130.00              For GFOA Conference
Budget Transfer 152 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 100220 54133 7,000.00              For BMO Bank Fees
Budget Transfer 152 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 100220 54500 (8,130.00)             For Conference/Bank Fees

152 Total -                          
Budget Addition 153 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 100300 52319 500.00                  For water jugs-PD & Range
Budget Addition 153 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 100300 54251 5,750.00              For Frontline/Dacra software
Budget Addition 153 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 100900 31199 (6,250.00)             For water and software

153 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 154 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 210541 52306 190.00                  For rental of traffic signs
Budget Transfer 154 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 210541 54513 (190.00)                 For rental of traffic signs

154 Total -                          
Budget Addition 155 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 803110 55150 116,154.00         For IPRF/WC Claims
Budget Addition 155 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 803110 55152 (106,860.00)       For IPRF/WC Claims
Budget Addition 155 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 803900 31199 (9,294.00)             For IPRF/WC Claims
Budget Addition 155 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 200521 55150 77.00                     For IPRF/WC Claims
Budget Addition 155 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 200900 31199 (77.00)                   For IPRF/WC Claims
Budget Addition 155 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 220552 55150 95,782.00            For IPRF/WC Claims
Budget Addition 155 100 1000 2025 12 04/18/2025 220900 31199 (95,782.00)          For IPRF/WC Claims

155 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 156 100 1000 2025 12 04/22/2025 100510 54303 17,000.00            For tree trimming-Vendor 4860
Budget Transfer 156 100 1000 2025 12 04/22/2025 100510 54307 (17,000.00)          For tree trimming-Vendor 4860
Budget Transfer 156 100 1000 2025 12 04/22/2025 100510 54513 4,840.00              For bucket truck rental-USSI
Budget Transfer 156 100 1000 2025 12 04/22/2025 100510 54307 (4,840.00)             For bucket truck rental-USSI

156 Total -                          
Budget Addition 157 100 1000 2025 12 04/22/2025 803110 54361 6,504.00              For IPRF/WC addt'l premium
Budget Addition 157 100 1000 2025 12 04/22/2025 803900 31199 (6,504.00)             For IPRF/WC addt'l premium

157 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 158 100 1000 2025 12 04/25/2025 100111 54189 100.00                  For Tribune Subscription
Budget Transfer 158 100 1000 2025 12 04/25/2025 100111 52205 (100.00)                 For Tribune Subscription



CITY OF ST. CHARLES April 2025
Budget Revision Listing

JE TYPE JE # BUDGET # COMPANY FISCAL YEAR PERIOD DATE ACCT-UNIT ACCOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

158 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 159 100 1000 2025 12 04/25/2025 210541 54463 100.00                  For leak location services
Budget Transfer 159 100 1000 2025 12 04/25/2025 210541 54311 (100.00)                 For leak location services

159 Total -                          
Budget Addition 160 100 1000 2025 12 04/25/2025 100220 54110 875.00                  For PTAB items 7/1/24-12/31/24
Budget Addition 160 100 1000 2025 12 04/25/2025 100900 31199 (875.00)                 For PTAB items 7/1/24-12/31/24

160 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 161 100 1000 2025 12 04/28/2025 200521 56206 250,000.00         For cable & equipment
Budget Transfer 161 100 1000 2025 12 04/28/2025 200521 54380 (250,000.00)       For cable & equipment

161 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 162 100 1000 2025 12 04/29/2025 200521 54467 22,000.00            For PW radios
Budget Transfer 162 100 1000 2025 12 04/29/2025 200521 54200 (22,000.00)          For PW radios

162 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 163 100 1000 2025 12 04/29/2025 803110 54360 775.00                  For addt'l drone premium
Budget Transfer 163 100 1000 2025 12 04/29/2025 803110 54110 (775.00)                 For addt'l drone premium

163 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 164 100 1000 2025 12 04/30/2025 100650 54520 2,035.00              For STC Business Alliance inv
Budget Transfer 164 100 1000 2025 12 04/30/2025 100650 54150 (2,035.00)             For STC Business Alliance inv

164 Total -                          
Budget Addition 165 100 1000 2025 12 05/06/2025 100300 54251 14,200.00            For Virtra agreement
Budget Addition 165 100 1000 2025 12 05/06/2025 100900 31199 (14,200.00)          For Virtra agreement

165 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 166 100 1000 2025 12 05/06/2025 100222 54500 1,000.00              For April Arista charges
Budget Transfer 166 100 1000 2025 12 05/06/2025 100222 54520 400.00                  For April Arista charges
Budget Transfer 166 100 1000 2025 12 05/06/2025 100222 51300 (1,400.00)             For April Arista charges

166 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 167 100 1000 2025 12 05/07/2025 100222 54500 10.00                     For Arista charges
Budget Transfer 167 100 1000 2025 12 05/07/2025 100222 51402 (10.00)                   For Arista charges

167 Total -                          
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 200800 49100 (165,273.00)       For streetlight replacements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 200900 31199 165,273.00         For streetlight replacements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 100800 57201 165,273.00         For streetlight replacements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 100900 31199 (165,273.00)       For streetlight replacements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 210800 49100 (1,250,000.00)   For capital improvements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 210900 31199 1,250,000.00     For capital improvements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 100800 57315 1,250,000.00     For capital improvements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 100900 31199 (1,250,000.00)   For capital improvements



CITY OF ST. CHARLES April 2025
Budget Revision Listing

JE TYPE JE # BUDGET # COMPANY FISCAL YEAR PERIOD DATE ACCT-UNIT ACCOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 513800 49100 (1,300,000.00)   For capital improvements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 513900 31199 1,300,000.00     For capital improvements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 100800 57307 1,300,000.00     For capital improvements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 100900 31199 (1,300,000.00)   For capital improvements
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 100800 49300 (40,000.00)          To reimburse TIF transfer/debt
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 100900 31199 40,000.00            To reimburse TIF transfer/debt
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 322800 57311 40,000.00            To reimburse TIF transfer/debt
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 322900 31199 (40,000.00)          To reimburse TIF transfer/debt
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 507800 49300 (113,981.00)       To transfer TIF7 Capital to SR
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 507900 31199 113,981.00         To transfer TIF7 Capital to SR
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 308800 57312 113,981.00         To transfer TIF7 Capital to SR
Budget Addition 168 100 1000 2025 12 05/08/2025 308900 31199 (113,981.00)       To transfer TIF7 Capital to SR

168 Total -                          
Budget Addition 169 100 1000 2025 12 05/09/2025 100401 56099 49,344.00            For emergency siren
Budget Addition 169 100 1000 2025 12 05/09/2025 100900 31199 (49,344.00)          For emergency siren

169 Total -                          
Budget Addition 170 100 1000 2025 12 05/13/2025 210541 54463 73,317.00            Replenish-water main breaks
Budget Addition 170 100 1000 2025 12 05/13/2025 210900 31199 (73,317.00)          Replenish-water main breaks

170 Total -                          
Budget Addition 171 100 1000 2025 12 05/16/2025 210541 52304 20,000.00            For salt & chemicals
Budget Addition 171 100 1000 2025 12 05/16/2025 210900 31199 (20,000.00)          For salt & chemicals

171 Total -                          
Budget Addition 172 100 1000 2025 12 05/16/2025 210541 52805 5,000.00              For stone & gravel
Budget Addition 172 100 1000 2025 12 05/16/2025 210900 31199 (5,000.00)             For stone & gravel

172 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 173 100 1000 2025 12 06/03/2025 100300 51300 325.00                  For IPELRA training
Budget Transfer 173 100 1000 2025 12 06/03/2025 100300 51305 (325.00)                 For IPELRA training

173 Total -                          
Budget Transfer 174 100 1000 2025 12 06/05/2025 100111 52205 145.00                  For banner @ ceremony
Budget Transfer 174 100 1000 2025 12 06/05/2025 100111 51304 (145.00)                 For banner @ ceremony
Budget Transfer 174 100 1000 2025 12 06/05/2025 100500 54467 25.00                     For measuring wheels/therm
Budget Transfer 174 100 1000 2025 12 06/05/2025 100500 54458 (25.00)                   For measuring wheels/therm

174 Total -                          
Budget Addition 175 100 1000 2025 12 06/10/2025 200521 56206 105,817.00         For distribution upgrade-BEMA
Budget Addition 175 100 1000 2025 12 06/10/2025 200900 31199 (105,817.00)       For distribution upgrade-BEMA

175 Total -                          
Budget Addition 176 100 1000 2025 12 06/11/2025 803110 54181 1,750.00              For CCMSI claims admin



CITY OF ST. CHARLES April 2025
Budget Revision Listing

JE TYPE JE # BUDGET # COMPANY FISCAL YEAR PERIOD DATE ACCT-UNIT ACCOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

Budget Addition 176 100 1000 2025 12 06/11/2025 803900 31199 (1,750.00)             For CCMSI claims admin
176 Total -                          

Budget Addition 177 100 1000 2025 12 06/27/2025 308663 54110 341.00                  For TIF legal fees
Budget Addition 177 100 1000 2025 12 06/27/2025 308900 31199 (341.00)                 For TIF legal fees
Budget Addition 177 100 1000 2025 12 06/27/2025 322664 54110 1,907.00              For TIF legal fees
Budget Addition 177 100 1000 2025 12 06/27/2025 322900 31199 (1,907.00)             For TIF legal fees

177 Total -                          
Budget Addition 178 100 1000 2025 12 07/22/2025 100800 57113 10.00                     For debt transfer
Budget Addition 178 100 1000 2025 12 07/22/2025 100900 31199 (10.00)                   For debt transfer
Budget Addition 178 100 1000 2025 12 07/22/2025 733800 49100 (10.00)                   For debt service
Budget Addition 178 100 1000 2025 12 07/22/2025 733700 55310 10.00                     For debt service
Budget Addition 178 100 1000 2025 12 07/22/2025 800999 47400 (2,402,905.00)   For inventory sales
Budget Addition 178 100 1000 2025 12 07/22/2025 800223 53000 2,402,905.00     For inventory sales
Budget Addition 178 100 1000 2025 12 07/22/2025 803110 55153 206,714.00         For w/c reserve
Budget Addition 178 100 1000 2025 12 07/22/2025 803110 55181 157,056.00         For liability reserve
Budget Addition 178 100 1000 2025 12 07/22/2025 803900 31199 (363,770.00)       For insurance reserves

178 Total -                          

Grand Total -                          

Chairman, Government Operations Committee Date

Vice Chairman, Government Operations Committee Date

Finance Director Date

Exceptions:



AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Agenda Item number:  6a 

Title: 
Recommendation to Approve Closure of Parking Lot “B” and 
IDOT Resolution for the Closure of Main St. (Route 64) from 6th 
Street to 2nd Avenue for Two High School Homecoming Parades 

Presenter: Acting Deputy Chief Drew Lamela 

Meeting:  Government Operations Committee   Date: August 4, 2025 

Proposed Cost per parade:   
PD $5,055.32 (includes EMA) 
PW $4,678.66 
TOTAL $9,733.98 per parade 

Budgeted Amount:  $ Not Budgeted:     ☐

TIF District:  Choose an item. 
Executive Summary (if not budgeted, please explain): 

The Special Event committee has reviewed the applications for the 2025 high school homecoming 
parades. North High School’s Homecoming parade will be held on Friday, September 12, 2025, and 
East High School’s Homecoming parade will be held on Friday, September 26, 2025. Both parades 
commence at 1:00 p.m., lasting approximately one-half hour. 

Both schools have requested a partial closure of Municipal Lot “B”, the parking lot behind Flagship on 
the Fox/Pollyanna, to better facilitate the parade logistics. 

Both high schools have requested the tradition continue by having the parades on Main Street from 6th 
Street to 2nd Avenue. Both parade routes will be traveling west to east. 

Public Works will set up three garbage cans in the “set-up” parking lot across from the D303 
Administration building and three garbage cans in Municipal Lot “B”. They will also participate in the 
parade with one of their vehicles, along with the Police and Fire Departments. 

Attachments (please list): 

Resolution 

Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain): 

Recommendation to approve Municipal Lot “B” partial closure and IDOT Resolution for the 